

Animal and Plant Health Agency
Access to Information Team
Weybourne Building
Ground Floor
Woodham Lane
New Haw
Addlestone
Surrey
KT15 3NB

F 01932 357608

www.gov.uk/apha

	Our Ref: ATIC1058
{By Email}	

22 March 2017

Dear

PROVISION OF REQUESTED INFORMATION

Thank you for your request for information about hunts which Defra received on 16 March 2017 and have passed to APHA to respond. Your request has been handled under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

The information you requested and our response is detailed below:

1. "How many registered hunts has been registered to use fox or hare urine for trail hunting as an exemption from the Environment Permitting Regulations 2010

Following a search of our paper and electronic records, the information that you have requested is not held by APHA.

Fox and hare urine would fall under waste rules, and therefore under the remit of the Environment Agency.

2. How many registered hunts' premises, or the residences of registered hunts' trail layers, have been registered for the purpose of handling and storing Category 2 animal by-products"

In accordance with Articles 16(c) and 18(1) of Regulation (EC) No 1069/2009 as read with Article 13 of Commission Regulation (EU) No 142/2011, the Secretary of State authorises, by way of derogation, from Articles 13 and 14 of Regulation (EC) No 1069/2009 the collection and use for feeding to dogs from recognised kennels or packs of hounds. This is in accordance with Article 18(1)(f) of Regulation (EC) No 1069/2009 for operators registered under Article 23 of that Regulation of:

- Category 2 material, provided that it comes from animals which were not killed or did not die as a result of the presence or suspected presence of a disease communicable to humans or animals, and that the requirements of Section 1, Chapter II, Annex VI of Commission Regulation (EU) No 142/2011 are met; and
- Category 3 material, provided that the requirements of Section 1, Chapter II, Annex VI of Commission Regulation (EU) No 142/2011 are met.

Annex I of EC142/2011 defines collection centres as follows:

'collection centres' means premises other than processing plants in which the animal by-products referred to in Article 18(1) of Regulation (EC) No 1069/2009 are collected with the intention to be used for feeding to the animals referred to in the same Article.

Article 18 (1) provides the following list:

'zoo animals; circus animals; reptiles and birds of prey other than zoo or circus animals; fur animals; wild animals; dogs from recognised kennels or packs of hounds; dogs and cats in shelters; maggots and worms for fishing bait.

Therefore, APHA register hunt kennels as collection centres. Collection centres can collect meat from category 2 animals for feeding to the hounds in registered kennels. APHA currently have 225 registered collection centres however, not all of these are hunt kennels (some are for the other premise types as listed above). APHA do not hold data specifically for hunt kennels.

Information disclosed in response to this FOI request is releasable to the public. In keeping with the spirit and effect of the FOIA and the government's Transparency Agenda, this letter and the information disclosed to you may be placed on GOV.UK, together with any related information that will provide a key to its wider context. No information identifying you will be placed on the GOV.UK website.

I attach an Annex which explains the copyright that applies to the information being released to you and contact details should you be unhappy with the service you have received.

If you have any queries about this letter, please contact the Access to Information Team at the email address below or postal address at the top of this letter.

Yours sincerely

ACCESS TO INFORMATION TEAM

Email: enquiries@apha.gsi.gov.uk

Annex

Copyright

The information supplied to you is Crown copyright, unless otherwise stated, and is protected by the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988. You are free to use it for your own purposes, including for the purposes of news reporting. You can find details on the arrangements for re-using Crown copyright information at:

http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government-licence/open-government

Information you receive which is **not** subject to Crown Copyright continues to be protected by the copyright of the person, or organisation, from which the information originated. You must ensure that you gain their permission before reproducing any third party (non Crown Copyright) information.

Complaints

If you are unhappy with the result of your request for information you may request an internal review within 40 working days of the date of this letter.

If you wish to request an internal review, please contact: The Access to Information Team at enquiries@apha.gsi.gov.uk or at the postal address at the top of this letter, who will arrange for an internal review of your case.

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Please note that generally the Information Commissioner cannot make a decision unless you have first exhausted APHA's own complaints procedure. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF